# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

# Form 6-K

# REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Commission File Number: 001-31522

Eldorado Gold Corporation

(Translation of registrant's name into English)

1188-550 Burrard Street, Bentall 5 Vancouver, B.C. Canada V6C 2B5

(Address of principal executive offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover Form 20-F or Form 40-F.

For the month of May, 2023

Form 20-F □ Form 40-F ⊠

#### INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE

Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2 to this Form 6-K of Eldorado Gold Corporation (the "Company") are hereby incorporated by reference as exhibits to the <u>Registration Statement on Form F-10 (File No. 333-272043)</u> of the Company, as amended or supplemented.

# EXHIBIT INDEX

# **Exhibits**

<u>99.1</u>	Consent of Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP
<u>99.2</u>	Consent of Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP

# **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

# ELDORADO GOLD CORPORATION

(Registrant)

Date: May 30, 2023 By: /s/ Karen Aram

By: /s/ Karen Aram
Karen Aram
Corporate Secretary

3

EXHIBIT 99.1

#### **FASKEN**

Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP Barristers and Solicitors Patent Trade-mark Agents 550 Burrard Street, Suite 2900 Vancouver, British Columbia V6C OA3 Canada

F +1 604 631 3232 fasken.com

T+1 604 631 3131

+1 866 635 3131

May 30, 2023

Eldorado Gold Corporation 1188-550 Burrard Street Bentall 5 Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 2B5 Canada

# Re: Prospectus Supplement Filed Pursuant to General Instruction II.L of Form F-10

We hereby consent to the reference to our opinion under the heading "Certain Canadian Federal Income Tax Considerations" and to the references of our name on page ii and under the heading "Legal Matters" in this Prospectus Supplement of Eldorado Gold Corporation (the "Company") filed pursuant to General Instruction II.L of Form F-10, which formed part of the Registration Statement on Form F-10 filed by the Company with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (File No. 333-272043).

In giving this consent, we do not thereby admit that we come within the category of persons whose consent is required by the Securities Act of 1933 or the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

Yours truly,

"Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP"

Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP



Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP Barristers & Solicitors Patent & Trademark Agents 595 Burrard Street, P.O. Box 49314 Suite 2600, Three Bentall Centre Vancouver BC V7X 1L3 Canada Tel: 604-631-3300 Fax: 604-631-3309

May 30, 2023

Eldorado Gold Corporation 1188-550 Burrard Street Bentall 5 Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 2B5 Canada

### Re: Prospectus Supplement Filed Pursuant to General Instruction II.L of Form F-10

We hereby consent to the reference to our opinion under the heading "Certain Canadian Federal Income Tax Considerations" and to the references of our name on page ii and under the heading "Legal Matters" in this Prospectus Supplement of Eldorado Gold Corporation (the "Company") filed pursuant to General Instruction II.L of Form F-10, which formed part of the Registration Statement on Form F-10 filed by the Company with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (File No. 333-272043).

In giving this consent, we do not thereby admit that we come within the category of persons whose consent is required by the Securities Act of 1933 or the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

Yours truly,

"Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP"

Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP

TORONTO CALGARY VANCOUVER MONTRÉAL OTTAWA NEW YORK LONDON
Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP | blakes.com